AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO ACQUIRE, CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN AND 1 

OPERATE A STATE ZOO. 2 

3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 4 

5 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State to the 6 

North Carolina Zoological Authority the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 7 

($250,000.00) for the biennium (1969-71), to be used by said Authority for the purpose of 8 

aiding said Authority in the establishment of a Zoological Garden in North Carolina, subject to 9 

the following conditions: 10 

(a) Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) of said funds shall be transferred to said 11